

No. 21-1333

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
REYNALDO GONZALEZ, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE
OF PROF. ERIC GOLDMAN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
VENKAT BALASUBRAMANI
Counsel of Record
FOCAL PLLC
900 1st Avenue S, Suite 201
Seattle, WA 98134
venkat@focallaw.com
(206) 529-4827

January 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Section 230 is a Speech-Enhancing Statute	3
II. Section 230 Adds Substantive and Procedural Speech Protections to the First Amendment	5
III. Plaintiffs' Requested Outcomes Would Eliminate Section 230's Procedural Benefits....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	10
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST., amend. I.....	1-7, 12
STATUTES	
47 U.S.C. § 230	1-3, 5-9, 11-13
Consumer Review Fairness Act of 2016, Public Law No. 114-258, codified at 15 U.S.C. § 45b	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Christopher Zara, <i>The Most Important Law in Tech Has a Problem</i> , WIRED, Jan. 2, 2017	1
Eric Goldman, <i>Want to Kill Facebook and Google? Preserving Section 230 Is Your Best Hope</i> , BALKINIZATION (June 3, 2019).....	11
Eric Goldman, <i>Why Section 230 Is Better Than the First Amendment</i> , 95 NOTRE DAME L. REV. REFLECTION 34 (2019).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Eric Goldman & Jess Miers, <i>Online Account Terminations/Content Removals and the Benefits of Internet Services Enforcing Their House Rules</i> , 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 191 (2021).....	10
Gilad Edelman, <i>Everything You've Heard About Section 230 Is Wrong</i> , WIRED, May 6, 2021	1
Michael Masnick, <i>Don't Shoot The Message Board</i>	11
<i>Section 230: Cost Report</i> , ENGINE	9
Technology & Marketing Law Blog, http://blog.ericgoldman.org	1
Uniform Public Expression Protection Act, Uniform Law Comm'n (Oct. 2, 2020)	4
